

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

In the Matter of the Complaint by
Oak Tree Energy LLC against
NorthWestern Energy for refusing to enter
into a Purchase Power Agreement

EL 11-006

NorthWestern Energy's Post-Hearing Brief

Timothy P. Olson
NorthWestern Energy
3010 West 69th Street
Sioux Falls, SD 57108
(605) 978-2924
Tim.Olson@northwestern.com

and

Al Brogan (admitted *pro hac vice*)
NorthWestern Energy
208 N. Montana Avenue, Suite 205
Helena, MT 59601
(406) 443-8903
Al.Brogan@northwestern.com

*Attorneys for NorthWestern Corporation
d/b/a NorthWestern Energy*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	1
I. The Commission’s determination of NorthWestern’s avoided cost must protect NorthWestern’s customers.	3
A. NorthWestern’s methodology correctly considers its resources and loads.....	5
1. NorthWestern’s incremental cost.....	6
2. Other factors reduce, not increase, the avoided cost applicable to Oak Tree.....	7
3. The Commission should limit any payments for capacity.....	9
B. Oak Tree’s estimate of NorthWestern’s avoided cost is contrary to statutory requirements.....	12
1. Oak Tree’s method impermissibly transfers developer’s risk to NorthWestern’s ratepayers.....	13
2. Oak Tree’s estimate of NorthWestern’s avoided cost is not reliable.	14
C. The Commission has discretion to determine the types of rates and the lengths of contracts that it will authorize.....	15
II. Oak Tree did not create a legally enforceable obligation (“LEO”).	16
A. The Commission may determine what is necessary to create an LEO in South Dakota.....	16
1. The <i>Cedar Creek</i> decision.....	18
2. The <i>JD Wind</i> Decision.....	19
B. The decisions in other states demonstrate the range of possibilities.....	20
Idaho	20
Minnesota	21
Montana.....	21

New Hampshire.....	22
Oklahoma	23
Oregon	24
Pennsylvania	25
Tennessee.....	27
Wisconsin	27
C. This Commission should adopt criteria for the creation of an LEO that protect the QF, the utility, and the utility’s customers.	30
D. Oak Tree has not met sufficient reasonable criteria to create an LEO.	31
Conclusion	33

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>A.W. Brown Co. v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 828 P.2d 841 (Idaho 1992).....	20
<i>Appeal of Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H.</i> , 539 A.2d 275 (N.H. 1988)	22, 23
<i>Armco Advanced Materials Corp. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 579 A.2d 1337 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990).....	25, 26
<i>Armco Advanced Materials Corp. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 664 A.2d 630 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1995).....	11
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	2
<i>Freehold Cogeneration Assoc., L.P. v. Bd. of Regulatory Comm’rs of N.J.</i> , 44 F.3d 1178 (3d Cir. 1995)	13
<i>In re Enforceability of IPUC Order Nos. 25454, 25706 and 25787</i> , 951 P.2d 521 (Idaho 1997).....	20
<i>Mid-South Cogeneration, Inc. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1327 (E.D. Tenn. 1996)	27
<i>N.Y. State Elec. & Gas Corp. v. Saranac Power Partners, L.P.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 211 (N.D.N.Y. 2000).....	16
<i>Pa. Elec. Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 648 A.2d 63 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994)	25
<i>Pa. Elec. Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 677 A. 2d 831 (Pa. 1996).....	25, 26
<i>Power Res. Group, Inc. v. Public Util. Comm’n of Tex.</i> , 422 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Okla. v. State ex rel. Okla. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 115 P.3d 861 (Okla. 2005)	6, 11, 23, 24
<i>Rosebud Enter., Inc. v. Idaho Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 917 P.2d 766 (Idaho 1996).....	8, 20

<i>S. River Power Partners, LP v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 696 A.2d 926 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Smith Cogeneration Mgmt., Inc. v. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 863 P.2d 1227 (Okla. 1993).....	23
<i>Snow Mountain Pine Co. v. Maudlin</i> , 734 P.2d 1366 (Or. Ct. App. 1987).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Util. Comm’n v. N.C. Power</i> , 450 S.E.2d 896 (N.C. 1994).....	4

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(a)(2) (2006 & Supp. IV 2011).....	2
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(b) (2006 & Supp. IV 2011).....	2, 3
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(d) (2006 & Supp. IV 2011).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(f) (2006 & Supp. IV 2011).....	2
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(m) (2006 & Supp. IV 2011).....	2

Administrative Decisions

<i>Cal. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2010).....	13
<i>Cedar Creek Wind, LLC</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,006 (2011).....	17, 18
<i>In re Complaint of LS Power Corp. against N. State Power Co.</i> , Docket No. E-002/C-92-899, 1993 WL 732529 (Minn. P.U.C. Apr. 12, 1993).....	21
<i>In re Petition of Whitehall Wind, LLC, for QF Rate Determination</i> , Docket No. 2002.9.100, Order No. 6444e (Mont. P.S.C. June 4, 2010).....	22
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. PacifiCorp</i> , UM 1449, Order No. 09-439, 2009 WL 3771211 (Or. P.U.C. Nov. 4, 2009).....	25
<i>Investigation on the Commission’s Own Motion into Barriers to Contracts between Electric Utilities and Nonutility Cogenerators and Certain Related Policy Issues</i> , Docket No. 05-EI-112, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law & Order (Wis. P.S.C. Dec. 23, 1993).....	28

<i>JD Wind 1, LLC,</i> 129 FERC ¶ 61,148 (2009)	17, 19, 20
<i>Metro. Edison Co.,</i> 72 FERC ¶ 61,015 (1995)	12, 17
<i>Orange & Rockland Util., Inc.,</i> 43 FERC ¶ 61,067 (1988)	15
<i>Policy Statement Regarding the Commission’s Enforcement Role</i> <i>Under Section 210 of the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978,</i> 23 FERC ¶ 61,304 (1983)	2
<i>Portland Gen. Elec. Co. v. Or. Energy Co., LLC, Order No. 98-055,</i> 1998 WL 460317 (Or. P.U.C. Feb. 17, 1998).....	24, 25
<i>Re Cal. Pub. Util. Comm’n,</i> 134 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2011)	4

Rules

Or. Admin. R. 860-029-0010(29)	25
Tex. Admin. Code tit. 16, § 25.242(f)(1)(B)	19

Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 292.301(b) (2011)	15
18 C.F.R. § 292.304 (2011).....	4
18 C.F.R. § 292.304(c)(1) (2011)	15
18 C.F.R. § 292.304(d) (2011)	15, 16
18 C.F.R. § 292.304(e) (2011).....	7

<i>Administrative Determination of Full Avoided Costs,</i> <i>Sales to Qualifying Facilities, and Interconnection Facilities,</i> RM 88-6-000, 53 FED. REG. 9331 (1988).....	3, 15
--	-------

<i>Administrative Determination of Full Avoided Costs,</i> <i>Sales to Qualifying Facilities, and Interconnection Facilities,</i> RM 88-6-000, 63 FED. REG. 51310 (1998).....	3
---	---

*New PURPA 210(m) Regulations Applicable to
Small Power Production and Cogeneration Facilities,*
119 FERC ¶ 61,305 (2007) 17

Other Authority

Joint Explanatory Statement of the Committee of Conference,
H.R. Rep. No. 1750, 95th Cong. 2nd Sess. 98 (1978),
reprinted in 1978 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 7797 1
